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* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

JOINT MOTION TO CANCEL COURT-ORDERED MEDIATION 
 
 The Parties, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby move this Honorable Court to 

cancel the currently scheduled Court-ordered mediation, and in support states: 

 1. The Court has scheduled mediation through the Civil Case Management Office to 

take place on June 14, 2011 at 9:00 a.m..  A copy of the Court’s Revised Scheduling Order is 

attached as Exhibit 1. 

 2. The Parties have agreed to engage in private mediation with retired Judge Howard 

S. Chasanow, which is scheduled to take place on June 21, 2011. 

 3. The Parties are prepared to spend several hours at the mediation with Judge 

Chasanow in attempt to reach an amicable resolution to this matter and avoid further litigation 

costs and resources.   

 4. Justice requires the request for relief. 
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 WHEREFORE, the Parties respectfully request that this Honorable Court cancel the 

currently scheduled June 14, 2011 mediation. 

 

  /s/ Benjamin J. Razi     
BENJAMIN J. RAZI 
     D.C. Bar No. 475946 
STEPHEN W. RODGER 
     D.C. Bar No. 485518 
BRETT C. REYNOLDS 
     D.C. Bar No. 996100  
CHARLES KITCHER 
     D.C. Bar No. 986226  
JASON LEVINE 
     D.C. Bar No. 996121 
Covington & Burling LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
(202) 622-5558 
brazi@cov.com 
srodger@cov.com 
breynolds@cov.com 
ckitcher@cov.com 
jlevine@cov.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
 
  /s/ Patrick M. Regan     
PATRICK M. REGAN  
     D.C. Bar No. 336107 
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 350 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 463-3030 
pregan@reganfirm.com 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

  /s/ Craig D. Roswell    
CRAIG D. ROSWELL 
     DC Bar No. 433406 
BRETT A. BUCKWALTER 
     DC Bar No. 478382 
HEATHER B. NELSON1 
Niles, Barton & Wilmer, LLP 
111 South Calvert Street 
Suite 1400 
Baltimore, Maryland  21202 
(410) 783-6300 
cdroswell@nilesbarton.com  
babuckwalter@nilesbarton.com 
hbnelson@nilesbarton.com  
Attorneys for Defendant Joseph Price 

 

                                                 
1 Admitted pro hac vice pursuant to Court’s 10/18/10 Order. 
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  /s/ Robert Spagnoletti    
ROBERT SPAGNOLETTI  
     DC Bar No. 446462 
Schertler & Onorato LLP 
575 7th Street., N.W., Suite 300 South 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
(202) 628-4199 
rspagnoletti@schertlerlaw.com  
Attorneys for Defendant Dylan Ward 
 

 
  /s/ Ralph Spooner     
RALPH SPOONER2  
Spooner & Much, P.C. 
530 Center St. NE., Suite 722 
Salem, OR 97301 
(503) 378-7777 
rspooner@smapc.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Dylan Ward 
 

  /s/ Frank F. Daily     
FRANK F. DAILY3 
LARISSA N. BYERS   
     DC Bar No. 472431 
SEAN EDWARDS4  
11350 McCormick Road 
Executive Plaza III, Suite 704 
Hunt Valley, MD  21031 
(410) 584-9443 
info@frankdailylaw.com 
lbyers@frankdailylaw.com 
sedwards@frankdailylaw.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Victor Zaborsky 

 

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 
D.C. Civ. Rule 12-I 

                                                 
2 Admitted pro hac vice pursuant to Court’s 10/18/10 Order. 
3 Admitted pro hac vice pursuant to Court’s 2/26/10 Order. 
4 Admitted pro hac vice pursuant to Court’s 8/2/10 Order. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of May, 2011, copies of the foregoing Joint 

Motion to Cancel Court-Ordered Mediation and proposed Order were served electronically to the 

following counsel of record:  

Benjamin J. Razi (brazi@cov.com) 
Stephen W. Rodger (srodger@cov.com) 
Brett C. Reynolds (breynolds@cov.com)  
Charles Kitcher (Ckitcher@cov.com)  
Jason Levine (jlevine@cov.com)  
Covington & Burling LLP 
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C.  20004 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

 
Patrick M. Regan, Esquire (pregan@reganfirm.com)  
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 350 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Counsel for Plaintiff 

 
Robert Spagnoletti (rspagnoletti@schertlerlaw.com)  
Schertler & Onorato LLP 
575 7th Street., N.W., Suite 300 South 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Counsel for Defendant Dylan M. Ward 
 
Ralph Spooner, Esquire (rspooner@smapc.com)  
Spooner & Much, P.C. 
530 Center St. NE, Suite 722 
Salem, OR 97301 
Counsel for Defendant Dylan M. Ward 
 
Larissa N. Byers (lbyers@frankdailylaw.com)   
Frank F. Daily (info@frankdailylaw.com)  
Sean Edwards (sedwards@frankdailylaw.com)  
11350 McCormick Road 
Executive Plaza III, Suite 704 
Hunt Valley, MD  21031 
Counsel for Defendant Victor Zaborsky  

 
  /s/Brett A. Buckwalter                   
BRETT A. BUCKWALTER 
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